

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CULTURE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2978

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.08.2023


REVENUE COLLECTED FROM SALE OF TICKETS OF MONUMENTS


2978. SHRI RAJ KUMAR CHAHAR:


Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:


  (a) the monument-wise and year-wise details of the amount collected through the sale of entry tickets of monuments by ASI along with the expenditure made in their conservation during the last ten years;
(b) whether the Government is aware that the conditions outside the protected limits of centrally protected monuments are not up to the mark and the ASI does not spend on upgrading the surrounding though it affects the holistic experience of the visitors; and

(c) the details of the initiatives, if any, taken by the ASI/Government to address the condition of surroundings outside the protected limits of centrally protected monuments?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF CULTURE, TOURISM AND DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH EASTERN REGION


  (SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a) The monuments-wise and year-wise details of the amount collected by the Archaeological Survey of India (ASI) from sale of entry tickets during the last ten years are given at Annexure-I.
ASI maintains ancient monuments and archaeological sites of national importance in the country. The expenditure incurred on their maintenance during the last ten years is given at Annexure-II

(b)&
(c)

ASI provides basic facilities such as toilets, drinking water, pathways, benches, ramps, wheelchairs, cultural notice board, signages, garbage bins, parking facility, etc. in monuments and sites which are frequently visited by tourists.

The Surroundings areas of Centrally Protected Monuments outside the protected limits are maintained by landowners or local authorities as per the provisions of their respective laws.


-----


ANNEXURE-I

         ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2978 FOR
07.08.2023.


          DETAILS OF REVENUE EARNED FROM THE CENTRALLY PROTECTED TICKETED MONUMENTS UNDER
ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA DURING THE LAST TEN YEARS


Sl.No Locality Monument Year

2013-14
Year

2014-15
Year
2015-16

Year
2016-17

Year
2017-18

Year
2018-19

Year
2019-20

Year
2020-21

Year
2021-22

Year
2022-23

Andhra Pradesh

1  Amaravati Amaravati Mahastupa 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.20 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.02

2 Undavalli Undavalli caves 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.21 0.33 0.29 0.11 0.19 0.33

3 Nagarjunakonda Nagarjunakonda 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.19 0.20 0.26 0.06 0.00 0.01 0.17

4 Chandragiri Raja Rani Mahal 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.19 0.19 0.33 0.26 0.11 0.20 0.29

5 Guntupalle Buddhist Remains on hill top at Guntupalli,

0.01 0.01 0.01 0.11 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.02 0.04 0.06

Assam

6 Sibsagar Ahom Raja’s Palace 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.10 0.20 0.14 0.12 0.05 0.07 0.34

7 Sibsagar Karenghar of Ahom
Kings,

0.09 0.08 0.11 0.27 0.38 0.41 0.32 0.10 0.11 0.64

8 Sibsagar Ranghar Pavilion 0.36 0.04 0.06 0.17 0.29 0.28 0.19 0.07 0.09 0.39

9 Sibsagar Bishnudol 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.01 0.01 0.02

10 Sibsagar Group of four Maidams 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.11 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.09 0.24

Bihar

11 Patna Remains of Pataliputra, Site of Mauryan Palace,
Kumrahar

0.10 0.09 0.08 0.29 0.29 0.30 0.28 0.06 0.20 0.28

12 Kolhua Ancient site of Vaishali,
Kolhua

0.14 0.16 0.16 0.47 0.63 0.83 0.70 0.12 0.11 0.48

13 Nalanda Excavated Remains at Nalanda

0.47 0.53 0.55 1.57 1.95 3.83 3.38 0.41 0.73 2.28

14 Antichak Ancient Site of Vikramshila

0.03 0.03 0.03 0.09 0.14 0.14 0.18 0.07 0.08 0.19

15 Sasaram Sher Shah Suri Tomb 0.12 0.14 0.16 0.31 0.26 0.30 0.53 0.22 0.37 0.65

Chhattisgarh
16 Sirpur Temple of Laxman and

Old sites including sculptures

0.03 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.10 0.25 0.15

Delhi

17 Delhi Khan-I-Khana 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01

18 Mehrauli Sultanghari Tomb 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.03 0.00

19 Tughulqaba
d

Tughluqabad Fort 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.15 0.22 0.29 0.21 0.03 0.52 0.49

20 Delhi Red Fort 6.07 5.97 6.17 12.38 16.11 21.08 16.24 0.90 6.01 12.88

21 Nizamuddin Humayun Tomb 7.12 6.36 6.07 12.03 14.45 16.12 14.26 0.89 1.52 10.19

22 Mehrauli QutbMinar 10.15 10.29 10.86 19.51 23.46 26.63 20.17 1.56 5.07 12.97

23 Hauzkhas Hauzkhas Monuments @ @ @ @ @ @ 0.44 0.09 0.13 0.15

24 Connaught
Place

JantarMantar 0.29 0.24 0.29 0.21 0.68 0.78 0.63 0.18 0.27 0.76

25 JorBagh Safdarjung Tomb 0.10 0.19 0.13 0.10 0.28 0.37 0.39 0.13 0.17 0.48

26 Delhi gate KotlaFeroz Shah 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.16 0.27 0.25 0.06 0.14 0.31

27 Mathura Road PuranaQila 0.53 0.59 1.06 10.45 1.59 1.92 1.78 0.42 0.90 1.25

Goa

28. Goa Upper Fort Aguada @ @ @ @ @ @ 2.34 0.88 1.49 2.77

Gujarat
29. Junagadh Asokan Rock Edict 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.08


30. Junagadh Buddhist Caves 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00

31. Junagadh Baba Pyara Caves,
Junagadh
&KhapraKhodiya
Caves

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01


32. Pavagadh Champaner Monuments 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.41 0.50 0.45 0.35 0.14 0.24 0.31

33. Modhera Sun Temple, Modhera 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.58 0.56 0.55 0.63 0.20 0.57 1.01

34. Patan Rani-ki-Vav 0.20 0.25 0.26 0.55 0.56 1.32 1.57 0.35 1.08 1.54

35. Adalaj Rudabai Step Well @ @ @ @ @ @ 1.21 0.17 0.67 1.06

Haryana

36. Lakharpur SurajKund 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.23 0.02 0.52 0.03

37. Thanesar Sheikh Chilli’s Tomb 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.20 0.24 0.28 0.10 0.06 0.11 0.14

Himachal Pradesh

38. Kangra Ruined Fort 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.30 0.38 0.38 0.29 0.20 0.16 0.34

39. Masrur Rock-cut Temples and Sculptures

0.02 0.02 0.03 0.08 0.12 0.16 0.23 0.11 0.08 0.12

Jammu & Kashmir

40 Ramnagar Ancient palaces attributed to Raja
Suchet Singh

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01

41. Avantipura Avantiswamin Temple 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.11

42 Kiramchi Group of Temples  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02

Karnataka

43. Aihole Durga temple  0.16 0.18 0.19 0.43 0.59 0.60 0.55 0.17 0.29 0.54

44. Badami Jaina& Vaishnava Cave 0.30 0.31 0.34 0.82 1.10 1.10 1.09 0.40 0.59 1.16

45 Pattadkal Group of Temple 0.48 0.50 0.56 1.19 1.65 1.37 1.25 0.46 0.68 1.35

46 Vijayapura Gol-Gumbaz 0.55 0.58 0.06 1.52 1.81 2.04 2.06 0.65 1.02 2.09

47 Vijayapura Ibrahim Rauza 0.14 0.12 0.16 0.33 0.47 0.42 0.41 0.13 0.23 0.48

48 Lakkundi Temples & Sculpture
Shed

0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.20 0.04

49 Kamalapuram Hampi Group of Monuments

5.82 1.48 1.56 3.38 4.91 4.38 3.97 1.06 1.75 4.01

50 Bellari Bellary Fort 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.06 0.08 0.02 0.22 0.04

51 Srirangapatna DariyaDaulathBagh 0.71 0.71 1.00 1.71 2.18 2.12 2.03 0.17 0.28 0.98

52 Somanthpur Keshava Temple 0.22 0.20 0.28 0.58 0.84 0.71 0.67 0.13 0.15 0.40

53 Bangalore Palace of Tipu Sultan 0.11 0.23 0.35 0.46 0.68 0.95 0.94 0.08 0.21 0.62

54 Chitradurga Fortress and Temple
Chitradurga Fort

0.21 0.23 @ 0.68 0.72 0.63 0.87 0.29 0.44 0.93

Kerala

55. Pallikere Bekal Fort 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.55 0.71 0.81 0.85 0.24 0.48 0.97

56 Palakkad Fort, Palakkad @ @ @ @ @ @ 0.43 0.10 0.24 0.65

57 Kannur Fort St. Angelo, Kannur @ @ @ @ @ @ 0.53 0.14 0.37 0.67

Ladakh

58. Leh Ancient Palace  0.09 0.11 0.11 0.22 0.22 0.31 0.32 0.00 0.13 0.16

Maharashtra

59. Ajanta Ajanta caves 0.99 0.97 1.00 2.23 3.26 2.62 2.06 0.19 0.56 1.94

60 Ellora Ellora Caves 2.06 2.04 2.19 5.00 7.22 6.40 6.30 0.63 1.63 6.21

61. Aurangabad Tomb of RabiaDurani
(Bibi kaMaqbara)

0.78 0.82 0.86 2.19 3.20 2.95 3.06 0.49 0.96 3.00

62. Daulatabad Daulatabad Fort 0.36 0.35 0.37 0.89 1.26 1.27 1.42 0.26 0.50 1.35

63. Pathardi Pandulena Caves 0.11 0.12 0.15 0.36 0.47 0.52 0.55 0.00 0.16 0.40

64. Aurangabad Aurangabad Caves 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.66 0.09 0.17 0.31

65. Gharapuri Elephanta Caves 1.23 1.41 1.64 3.95 5.13 4.90 5.16 0.34 0.96 2.63

66. Kanheri Buddhist Caves 0.12 0.18 0.21 0.82 0.84 1.25 1.37 0.00 0.23 1.00

67. Pune Shaniwarwada 0.47 0.52 0.64 1.96 2.34 2.91 3.05 0.40 1.31 2.81


68. Pune Aga Khan Palace
Building

0.13 0.16 0.18 0.53 0.75 0.93 0.82 0.05 0.10 0.52

69. Junnar Cave, Temple and Inscriptions, Junnar

0.20 0.23 0.25 0.55 0.74 0.90 0.89 0.18 0.43 0.87

70. Karla Caves, Temples and inscriptions

0.12 0.13 0.14 0.30 0.44 0.60 0.61 0.13 0.39 0.94


71 Bhaja Cave, Temple &
Inscriptions, Bhaja

0.03 0.03 0.03 0.10 0.18 0.26 0.25 0.03 0.09 0.24

72 Raigad Raigad Fort 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.29 0.45 0.56 0.55 0.19 0.43 0.75

73 Agarkot Kolaba Fort, Alibag 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.12 0.23 0.31 0.28 0.12 0.08 0.11

74 Sholapur Old Fort 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.06 0.10 0.16 0.03 0.01 0.08

75 Rajpuri Janjira Fort, Murd @ @ @ @ @ @ 0.64 0.37 0.47 0.69

76 Kondiote Kondiote Caves @ @ @ @ @ @ 0.12 0.00 0.03 0.11

77 Lohgad Lohgad Fort @ @ @ @ @ @ 0.42 0.08 0.22 0.70

78 Chikalda Gawilgarh Fort @ @ @ @ @ @ 0.11 0.00 0.02 0.05

79 Mansar Ancient Buddhist
Remains comprising monastery stupa, rock sculptures, inscriptions etc.

@ @ @ @ @ @ 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01

Madhya Pradesh

80 Bagh Buddhist Caves 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.08 0.00 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.07

81
Burhanpur The palace situated in

the fort
0.04 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.03 0.06 0.08

82 Mandu Hoshang Shah’s Tomb 0.12 0.14 0.13 0.28 0.35 0.40 0.39 0.13 0.31 0.25

83
Mandu Royal Palace/Group of

Monuments
0.18 0.23 0.22 0.55 0.74 1.01 1.09 0.41 0.88 0.81

84 Mandu Roopmati’s Pavilion 0.19 0.23 0.22 0.56 0.69 0.96 1.04 0.34 0.81 0.73

85
Sanchi Buddhist Monuments,

Sanchi
0.36 0.41 0.44 1.10 1.52 1.49 1.28 0.20 0.40 1.16

86 Gwalior Gwalior Fort 0.23 0.21 0.25 0.56 0.81 0.89 0.86 0.23 0.46 0.77

87
Dhamnar Buddhist Cave No.01 to

51
@ @ @ @ @ @ 0.08 0.02 0.13 0.07

88
Chanderi Badal Mahal Gateway,

Chanderi
@ @ @ @ @ @ 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02

89 Vidisha Caves 1 to 20 Udaygiri @ @ @ @ @ @ 0.15 0.03 0.12 0.16

90 Datia Bir Singh Palace Datia @ @ @ @ @ @ 0.08 0.03 0.06 0.12

91

Kalamdi,
Rasulia and
kishanpur

Ancient Site and
Adamgarh rock shelter

@ @ @ @ @ @ 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.04

92
Khajuraho Western Group of

Temples
2.24 2.04 1.94 3.76 5.35 4.81 3.40 0.46 0.91 2.22

93

Amarkantak Group of Temple,
Parameshvar Shiv and Karan Temple

@ @ @ @ @ @ 0.14 0.05 0.06 0.09

Odisha

94 Konark Sun Temple 2.44 2.57 3.00 6.74 10.07 9.37 8.25 2.03 2.46 9.58

95

Jagmara Ancient Remains on both
Udaigiri&Khandagiri
Hills

0.30 0.22 0.32 0.83 0.12 0.12 0.85 0.17 0.22 1.19

96
Bhubanesw
ar

Rajarani Temple 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.02 0.04 0.10

97 Ratnagiri The Hill Containing
Many Valuable
Sculptures and Images

0.02 0.02 0.03 0.07 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.05 0.26 0.08

98
Lalitgiri Ruins of Buddhist

Temples and Images
0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.08 0.12 0.12 0.04 0.05 0.08

Rajasthan

99 Bhangarh Ancient Site @ @ @ @ @ @ 0.50 0.12 0.36 0.49

100 Abhaneri Baori at Abhaneri @ @ @ @ @ @ 2.62 0.10 0.16 1.28

101 Deeg Deeg Palace  0.03 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.03 0.08 0.09


102 Chittaurgarh Chittaurgarh Fort 0.46 0.50 0.48 0.89 1.28 3.13 3.15 0.82 2.33 3.62

103 Kumbhalgarh Kumbhalgarh Fort 0.28 0.31 0.34 0.90 1.30 2.22 2.62 0.73 1.31 1.83

104 Ajmer Marble Pavilion and balustrade on the Ana
Sagar bund and ruins of the marble Hammam
behind the Ana Sagar
Bund

@ @ @ @ @ @ 0.61 0.30 1.14 1.78

Tamil Nadu

105
Mamallapur
am

Group of Monuments
Mamallapuram

2.74 2.71 2.71 5.99 8.82 7.16 7.63 6.51 3.93 7.51

106 Gingee Gingee Fort 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.21 0.41 0.41 0.33 0.38 0.35 0.44

107

Saluvankup
pam

Tiger headed Rock cut temple & two other monuments,
Saluvankuppam

@ @ @ @ @ @ 0.14 0.22 0.17 0.18

108 Dindigul Fort on Rock 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.09

109 Kodumbalur Moovarkoil 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00

110
Sittanavasal Rock-cut Jain Temple,

Sittannavasal
0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.14

111
Srivilliputtur TirumalaiNayak's

Palace
@ @ @ @ @ @ 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00

112
Sittanavasal Natural Cavern with

Inscription Eladipattam
0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.09 0.00 0.05 0.05

113 Thirumayam Fort  0.04 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.19 0.20 1.28 0.18 0.16 0.26

114 Vattakottai Fort Vattakottai @ @ @ @ @ @ 0.40 0.01 0.13 0.27

115 Chennai  Fort St. George  0.07 0.07 0.03 0.18 0.23 0.32 0.28 0.00 0.03 1.07

Telangana

116 Hyderabad Charminar 0.85 0.91 0.90 2.76 3.27 2.89 3.09 0.78 1.17 2.45

117 Hyderabad Golconda Fort 0.93 1.02 1.05 2.17 3.13 4.62 4.64 1.77 2.20 4.10

118 Warrangal Warangal Fort 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.04 0.31 0.21 0.23 0.14 0.19 0.22

Uttar Pradesh

119 Agra Agra Fort 10.22 10.59 16.83 27.47 30.56 34.48 28.94 1.31 4.00 15.32

120 Agra FatehpurSikri 5.61 6.31 7.24 7.59 19.04 11.98 9.99 0.36 0.61 5.31

121 Sikandra Akbar's Tomb
Sikandra

0.72 0.63 0.58 1.08 1.08 1.38 1.12 0.19 0.38 0.94

122 Sikandra Mariam's tomb
Sikandra

0.03 0.03 0.04 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.09

123 Agra Itimad-ud-Daulah
Tomb


0.77 0.88 0.97 1.41 2.00 2.99 2.65 0.08 0.22 1.59

124 Agra Ram Bagh 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.12 0.11 0.19 0.23 0.04 0.06 0.20

125 Agra MehtabBagh 0.25 0.30 0.39 1.10 1.65 2.70 2.26 0.12 0.19 0.74

126 Agra Taj Mahal 21.83 21.24 17.88 49.68 56.83 81.95 106.83 11.29 31.92 81.89

127 Sahet-Mahet Monuments of sravasti

0.25 0.29 0.24 0.74 0.84 0.94 0.80 0.06 0.13 0.57


128 Lucknow Residency Buildings 0.23 0.22 0.23 0.49 0.40 0.44 0.39 0.13 0.28 0.43

129 Piprahwa Piprahwa&Ganwaria @ @ @ @ @ @ 0.23 0.03 0.06 0.14

130 Deogarh Gupta Temple
&Varah Temple,
Deogarh

@ @ @ @ @ @ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

131 Kalinjar Kalinjar Fort @ @ 0.04 0.12 0.12 0.17 0.21 0.17 0.22 0.24

132 Jhansi Rani Lakshmi Bai
Mahal

0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.04

133 Jhansi Rani Jhansi Fort 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.36 0.44 0.90 0.82 0.40 0.77 1.03

134 Ghazipur Lord Cornwallis
Tomb

0.02 0.02 0.02 2.68 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.02

135 Jaunpur Old Fort 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.34 0.51 0.50 0.14 0.26 0.34

136 Varanasi Observatory of Man
Singh

0.02 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.23 0.05 0.09 0.16

137 Baraipur Sarnath Excavated 1.09 1.27 0.78 0.33 3.08 4.80 4.34 0.36 0.72 2.43


Remains

138 Rajghat Tomb of Lal Khan @ @ @ @ @ @ 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01

139 Ganj &
Baraipur

Ancient Buddhist
Site known as
Chaukhandi Stupa

@ @ @ @ @ @ 0.37 0.03 0.04 0.20

West Bengal

140. Cooch Behar Cooch Behar Palace 0.21 0.20 0.28 0.64 0.96 1.11 1.17 0.28 0.55 1.52

141 Killa Nizamat Hazarduari Palace   0.73 0.76 0.83 1.28 1.80 1.80 1.73 0.71 0.83 2.26

142 Bishnupur Bishnupur Temples 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.20 0.30 0.37 0.40 0.23 0.26 0.47

143 Kolkata Metcalfe Hall @ @ @ @ @ @ 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.04

Total ( in Cr) 96.74 93.26 99.04 216.37 266.52 308..1 322.26 48.30 101.50 252.85

Note: @ are non-ticketed

Amaravati- Nagarjunakonda closed in FY-2020-21 due to the boat accident issue.


-----


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2978
FOR 07.08.2023.

DETAILS OF ALLOCATION & EXPENDITURE INCURRED FOR CONSERVATION, PRESERVATION AND
ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT  OF  PROTECTED  MONUMENTS  DURING  THE  LAST  TEN  YEARS  AND
ALLOCATION  OF CURRENT FINANCIAL  YEAR.

                                                                                                                                                                                        (Amount Rs. in Crore)
Sl.

No.
Name of
State/UT

Circle /
Branch

Year
2013-14

Year
2014-15

Year
2015-16

Year
2016-17

Year
2017-18

Year
2018-19

Year
2019-20

Year
2020-21

Year
2021-22

Year
2022-
23

Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure

1. Uttar Pradesh Agra  9.58 14.04 12.70 9.40 850. 8.58 13.55 12.96 19.35 21.15

Jhansi  --/ --/ --/  -- - - 1.00 4.15 7.00
Lucknow  9.45 11.65 9.45 6.88 6.49 4.82 5.60 3.88 10.44 19.03

Sarnath  --/ 5.35 4.95 2.30 2.00 2.55 3.20 4.38 5.50 10.15

Meerut  --/ --/ --/ -/ --/ -/ -/ 0.00 2.80 6.20

2. Maharashtra Aurangabad  4.93 6.95 6.29 3.34 5.45 4.30 6.08 3.16 7.99 18.70

Mumbai  4.15 6.45 9.03 9.00 9.15 8.90 9.50 11.00 12.00 15.35
Nagpur  -- 4.45 8.45 3.95 5.30 4.70 5.40 4.00 4.50 4.99

3. Karnataka Bangalore  12.53 15.15 14.27 10.09 10.57 9.85 11.10 5.27 9.75 19.85

Hampi  -- 0.90 4.01 8.00 6.60 5.19 10.00 9.10 8.00 10.00
Dharwad  9.93 7.14 7.16 5.17 5.98 6.40 7.45 6.40 7.32 10.08

4.   Madhya Pradesh Bhopal  7.17 9.57 12.61 7.45 7.80 8.09 12.50 11.50 11.50 14.90
Jabalpur  -- --/ --/ --/ --/ -/ -/ 3.50 4.75 8.00

5. Odisha      Bhubaneswar  2.80 5.97 6.79 8.65 6.90 5.90 5.30 3.63 8.23 13.17

6. West Bengal,  Kolkata  4.48 5.49 5.38 2.80 5.21 9.69 8.10 6.02 7.57 10.16

7. Sikkim Raiganj  --/ --/ --/ --/ --/ -/ -/ 1.35 5.00 7.00

8. Tamil Nadu,
Puducherry (UT)

Chennai  8.45 10.70 9.19 5.84 4.60 8.10 9.60 5.25 8.00 11.45

Tamil Nadu Trichy  --/ --/ --/ --/ --/ --/ --/ 2.00 4.0 8.50
9. Punjab Chandigarh  7.96 8.76 6.35 5.24 4.25 2.90 1.57 0.80 1.50 6.53

Haryana
10 Himachal

Pradesh
Shimla  1.56 3.15 3.00 1.06 1.48 1.51 2.15 1.25 1.15 8.90

11. Delhi
(NCT)

Delhi  13.00 14.99 11.76 5.62 9.01 24.57 23.10 20.82 19.08 30.35

Delhi Mini
Circle

--/ --/ --/ 4.18 6.40 6.09 7.15 3.69 @ @

12. Goa Goa  1.44 3.97 2.41 1.55 2.39 1.60 2.20 3.70 7.00 10.45

13. Assam Guwahati  1.75 2.92 3.95 2.62 3.77 3.15 3.40 3.04 3.30 7.44
 Meghalaya
 Nagaland
 Arunachal

Pradesh
14. Manipur Aizawl  -/ -/ -/- 0.72 0.86 0.84 1.00 1.31 1.25 2.00

Mizoram
Tripura

15. Rajasthan Jaipur  5.21 6.10 5.13 2.08 2.55 2.90 4.89 7.40 7.53 10.28
Jodhpur  -- 5.70 7.29 3.22 3.70 4.15 5.39 4.10 4.50 7.65

16. Telangana  Hyderabad  10.68 9.98 7.76 8.41 3.50 3.70 5.35 2.80 6.80 15.50

17. Andhra Pradesh Amravati  -- -- -- -- 6.84 5.30 5.15 4.57 5.75 11.60
18. Bihar  Patna  2.63 4.15 3.75 1.53 1.95 1.76 1.45 1.23 3.35 9.00

19. Jammu &
Kashmir (U.T)

Srinagar  2.60 4.43 1.35 0.95 2.15 1.75 1.55 0.80 2.55 6.03

Mini Circle Leh 1.16 1.42 1.31 0.43 0.54 0.70 0.28 0.20 0.43 1.92

20. Kerala Thrissure  4.55 6.47 5.45 2.85 3.25 2.27 4.50 2.03 6.82 7.50

21. Gujarat
Daman & Diu
(UT)

Vadodara  6.55 8.48 11.23 13.85 11.18 9.62 7.00 6.35 8.00 11.00

Gujarat Rajkot  -/ --/ --/ -/ --/ -/ -/ 0.99 2.50 3.09
22. Uttarakhand Dehradun  2.10 2.65 2.15 0.55 0.70 0.82 3.59 4.60 3.75 4.85

23. Chhattisgarh Raipur  4.68 5.87 6.70 2.16 1.76 2.10 3.00 2.89 4.78 7.50

24. Jharkhand Ranchi  0.69 1.16 1.47 0.50 1.75 0.86 1.60 0.88 1.16 2.00

  Chemical
Preservation

5.10 7.87 7.29 6.90 5.49 5.17 3.34 3.81 6.48 9.89

  Horticultural
Activity

24.46 33.58 38.78 46.56 55.28 45.63 38.10 44.75 19.32 @

  DG Office --/ --/ --/ 1.07 1.97 1.90 2.02 44.42 11.73 2.77

  Total 169.63 235.52 237.46 301.76 410.76 405.02 435.39 260.83 269.57 391.93


               Note -/ is new open circles @ merge circle                                       *****

